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The leeuwengroot (gros au lion, gros compagnon, gezel, socius) was a (nominally) silver 

coin, struck in the 14
th

 century in Western Europe, and in particular, in the Low Countries. 

The type was first minted in Flanders (or perhaps in Brabant) in June 1337, in response to the 

devaluation of silver coins in France earlier that same year. The type was quickly imitated in 

the neighboring regions, on occasion as a “coin of convention” mandated by agreements 

between multiple realms. 

 The earliest leeuwengroten of 1337 were minted in Flanders and Brabant, and probably in 

Holland and Namur as well. Later imitations in Hainaut, Guelders, Cambrai and other places 

made an appearance. The type was abandoned around October, 1343, but minting restarted in 

Flanders in January, 1346, and the imitations soon followed once again. Minting continued 

until 1364, when the type was replaced by the plak series of lion-with-helm coins (also widely 

imitated). 

 

At some point, possibly following the death of John III, Duke of Brabant (1312 – October 5, 

1355), or about 1357, when his daughter Jeanne is thought to have started striking her own 

leeuwengroten, several smaller realms at the edges of Brabant and Guelders began striking 

leeuwengroten, among them a place called Pietersheim, which was a castle just north of 

Maastricht. 

 The unique Pietersheim leeuwengroot was first reported by Baerten in 1964 (ref. 1), and 

subsequently by Pasmans in 2006 (ref. 9). * 

 

The sire or seigneur de Pietersheim was a vassal of the count of Looz. Unfortunately, the 

sources are not in agreement as to who was the sire de Pietersheim when. For example, 

William of Pietersheim: Pasmans says William II died 1319 (ref. 9, p. 4), Wolters (citing 

Butkens) says that William’s son John was sire in 1337 (ref. 76, p. 21),  

 

* See the Addenda / Errata at the end of this report. 
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and Lucas gives 1326-1349 for William (ref. 6, p. 31.3). 

John of Pietersheim was the sire de Pietersheim: <1337-<1382 (Wolters, citing Butkens) 

or 1354-1380 (Lucas)… or whenever. 

The Pietersheim leeuwengroot, however, bears the name of someone called Arnold. 

(Thoughts of Arnold of Oreye, Lord of Rummen, and Arnold of Stein, Lord of Stein 

immediately come to mind…) 

 

 

 
________________________________ 

 

Relative geographical positions of some of the relevant places 

 

 

 

 
 

 

. + M0neTb  PeTR[n]S9 
bRn   0DV   edlo   DES 
+ BnDI[c]TV q SIT q [n…e] q DnI q nRI q IhV [q XPI] 
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The initial cross in the obverse legend makes it unlikely that this coin was struck before early 

1346, when the initial cross made its appearance in Flanders (replacing the old eagle). 

Imitative leeuwengroten from other regions followed suit, most of them having a cross as well 

(the coins of John III of Brabant being the notable exception). Leeuwengroten with an initial 

cross, struck before 1346, are all but unheard of. 

 

The reverse, inner legend appears to be directly imitating that of the Brabant leeuwengroot, by 

which we mean it was intended to deceive the bearer into thinking the coin was from Brabant 

(at first glance anyway). The fact that the “appropriate” position in the legend contains a letter 

like a C (DVC) instead of an X (DVX) would seem to mean that the coin is a copy of a 

Jeanne, FILFD coin and not a John III, BRABAN coin. This, in turn means, that it must 

almost certainly have been struck after the Treaty of Ath (June, 1357), like the Brabant 

originals.  

 

 

 
 

Pietersheim (L)  /  Brabant (R) 

 

 

Note that in order to get these two coins to “match”, the Brabant coin had to be rotated 90° 

clockwise. 

 

 

 

Despite the transcriptions given by Baerten (ref. 1), the legend reads ARNODV E LODES, 

not ARNODU EX LODES. The x, much smaller than the other letters, is simply a 

punctuation mark, it is not a letter in one of the words. It, along with the apostrophe above it, 

can be found on almost any leeuwengroot of any region (cf. the Brabant coin shown above). 

 

 

The meaning of this ARNODV E LODES legend is unclear. Baerten (ref. 1) gives ARNODU 

EXLODES (thus blurring the lines between U and the V actually found on the coin), but 

subsequently he ignores the x, offering Arnoldu eques Lodenaken as a translation. He goes on 

to nominate Arnold of Stein as the minter of this coin. 
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Pasmans (ref. 9) gives ARNODU Ex LODES, for Arnoldu eques Lodenaken. (The same 

U problem, but a proper interpretation of the x.) Pasmans offers no further explanation about 

whom and what Arnold eques might have been. 

 

Most of the leeuwengroten struck in the smaller regions of the Low Lands are clearly direct 

imitations of the Flemish or Brabançon originals. It is often the case that these imitation 

leeuwengroten have reverse, inner legends that have been artificially manipulated so that they 

more closely resemble the Flemish or Brabançon originals. For example, almost all imitation 

leeuwengroten have Two O’s by the cross arms, as well as a First O round, second O long 

situation (on both faces). The Pietersheim coin, directly copying the Brabant FILFD type, is 

no exception to these ‘rules’. 

 The legend, therefore, may be especially hard to interpret, because it may have been 

thusly manipulated. For example, the E (e) after ARNOLDV may be completely unnecessary 

(i.e. meaningless or almost so), because its real purpose was to resemble the C of DVC from 

the Brabant original. In other words, the intended legend may have simply been ARNOlDVs 

dE LODES, or Arnold of Lodenaken.  

 

The town of Lanaken was one of the possessions of the Lords of Pietersheim 
[1]

. 

 

“Située sur la rive gauche de la Meuse, non loin de Maastricht, cette petite seigneurie 

était bornée par les possesions de Loos, par la seigneurie de Reckheim et par le comté de 

Loos. Elle s’étendait sur les hameaux et villages de Petersheim, Lanakan, Smeermaas, 

Briegden, Bessemeer et Cauberg; à peu près la superficie de la commune actuelle de 

Lanakan.” 
[6]

 

 

– Lucas, p. 31.1 

 

 

The Obverse, Outer Border 

The leaves of the obverse border have 3 lobes. Lucas and Pasmans must have missed 

Baerten’s description of the outer border, because they both state that it is 12 leaves, which it 

is not. The top item is something other than a leaf, but what is it? It appears to be a shield with 

three items emblazoned upon it: 

 
 

 

“Sur les pièces de Thierry-Loef de Hornes (1343-90) figrent les armes de ce seigneur, à 

savoir trois hochets (ou cornes). 

 La pièce inédite que le Cabinet des Médailles a acquise, il y a deux ans, présente le 

même détail.” 
[1]

 

 

– Baerten, p. 22 
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According to Baerten (ref. 1), it is three horns, like the VESMN leeuwengroten of Horne (of 

which we have no fabulous photos, alas): 

 

  
 

 

The Horne horns do not appear to have a shield behind them (as far as we can tell). 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Brabant / Jeanne & Wenceslas (1355-1383) 

Elsen 141-536 
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PREVIOUS LITERATURE 

 

None of the previous authors provide any information about the forms of the letters in the 

legends, including the forms of the O’s, long or round. Pasmans was the first to provide an 

illustration. * 

 

 

 

 

WOLTERS 

Ref. 76 

 

Wolters does not mention the Pietersheim leeuwengroot, and he makes no mention of any 

“Arnold”; the coin under discussion was unknown to him. See the Appendix for more 

information from Wolters. 

 

 

_____________ 

 

 

R. SERRURE 

Ref. 11 and 12 

 

Serrure does not mention the Pietersheim leeuwengroot, in either of his works. Although it is 

not clear exactly when the Pietersheim coin was discovered, it is likely that it was at some 

time after Wolters and Serrure had published their works (perhaps even long after they had 

died – 1962?). 

 

_____________ 

 

 

BAERTEN 

Ref. 1 

 

Baerten was the first to report this type of coin. He begins his article with a discussion of the 

leeuwengroten of Louis of Nevers, count of Flanders, stating that the 12E obverse border 

was eventually replaced with a 11E / 1Z border. He then moves on to a discussion of R. 

Serrure’s work (ref. 11) regarding the imitations from various other regions, and Baerten 

mentions Horne specifically, comparing the 3 horns which are the top item in the obverse 

border, to the top item of the Pietersheim coin border, which seems to be similar to the Horne 

coins.  

Baerten says nothing of the initial eagle in the obverse legend on the Flemish, Louis of 

Nevers coins, nor does he mention Louis of Male, whose leeuwengroten all have an initial 

cross (like the Pietersheim leeuwengroot). 

 Baerten then proceeds to describe the Pietersheim leeuwengroot, giving the reverse 

legend as ARNODU EX LODES (instead of ARNODU Ex LODES or even ARNODU E 

LODES), giving his readers the impression that the X is a letter in the legend, as opposed to 

the x interpunction mark that it actually is (there is no illustration provided).  

 

* See the Addenda / Errata at the end of this report. 
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Baerten (cont.) 
 

In fact, Baerten’s proposed transcription of  Eques LODE[nakensi]S does not require the x at 

all. Baerten’s legend translates as Arnold, equerry, Lodenaken. Baerten uses only capital 

letters and does report any specific letter forms. 

 In his article, published in 1964, Baerten states that the coin had been in the KBR 

collection for two years. He also points out that this is a historically important coin for 

numismatics. He postulates that the term eques is a substitute for dominus {lord} or seigneur 

{sir}. Baerten offers Arnold of Stein as the probable minter of this piece, providing a number 

of reasons, including marital connections between Pietersheim and Stein (etc.), the basic 

resemblance of other known Arnold of Stein types to Flemish types (e.g. the lion-with-helm 

plak (which Baerten refers to as a botdrager, a widely-used misnomer), and the existence of a 

piece in The Hague collection bearing the names of Arnold, Stein and Pietersheim. (We have, 

as yet, been unable to determine exactly which coin this is, and at the present time, the 

DNB/NNC collection is being moved and is unavailable for examination.) 

 

For some reason, subsequent authors all abandoned Baerten’s ç / 11E border description for 

an incorrect 12E description. 

 

_____________ 

 

 

DE MEY 

Ref. 7 

 

For his n
o
 466 (p. 118, unillustrated), De Mey repeats Baerten’s all-capital ARN ODV EXL 

ODES transcription, but incorrectly states that the border contains 12 leaves. 

 De Mey assigns the coin to Arnold III of Stein (1346-1381). 

 

_____________ 

 

 

LUCAS 

Ref. 6 

pp. 31.1 - 31.6 

 

Lucas attributes the Pietersheim  leeuwengroot (Lucas 3) to Arnold III of Stein (1346-1381) 

Although citing Baerten as his reference, Lucas ignores Baerten’s description of the obverse 

border, giving an incorrect “12 leaves” instead. 

 Lucas transcribes the reverse legend as ARNODV EXLODES (ARNOLDVS EQVES 

LODENAKENSIS) [sic]. Like Baerten before him, Lucas gives the impression that the x is 

part of the legend (not the interpunction).  

 As evidence that this coin was struck for Arnold III of Stein, Lucas offers Baerten’s 

quote:  

 

“Il exist à La Haye une pièce qui réunit les trois noms suivants: Arnoul, Pietersheim et Stein”. 

(ref. 1, p. 22) 
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 According to Lucas (ref. 6): 

 

 

 

William of Pietersheim, seigneur de Pietersheim (1390, 02, 06, 1311) 

| 

| 

| 

John, seigneur de Pietersheim (1326) ————— William of Steenvoorde 

= Elisabeth of Boxtel       |        (1326) 

    | 

    |  

William, seigneur de Pietersheim (1326-1349) ————— Henry of Pietersheim 

= Elisabeth of Leefdael, Lady of Grimbergen     | 

    |       | 

    |          John 

    | 

    | 

John, seigneur de Pietersheim (1354-1380) = Jeanne of Looz-Agimont 

          |  = Aleyde of Heers (1370), Lady of Spalbeek 

|         | 

|         | 

William, seigneur de Pietersheim (1390) = Marie of Bautersem   | 

(1392)        | 

| 

   John 

   Rutger 

   Elisabeth 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

_____________ 
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VANHOUDT 

Ref. 77 

 

 

Vanhoudt G 1796 is unillustrated. Vanhoudt lists the coin as a groot, citing Baerten and 

Lucas 3. 

 

_____________ 

 

 

 

PASMANS  
Ref. 9 

 

Pasmans was the first author to provide a photograph of the coin. He cites Vanhoudt G 1796, 

and states that the coin was struck at Pietersheim c. 1340. 

 

“Aan de hand van de weinig overgebleven munten, dienen we aan te nemen dat er in 

Pietersheim een muntatelier actief was tijdens de heerschappij van ridder Willem II 

(1296-1319). Willem werd heer van Pietersheim na de dood van zijn vader Hendrik op 13 

april 1296. Als heer van Pietersheim was hij leenman van hertog Jan III van Brabant 

(1313 [sic] -1355) Hij was gehuwd met een zekere N. van Renneburg welke hem een 

zoon Jan schonk. Willem II overleed in 1319 en werd opgevolgd door zijn zoon Jan.  

Tijdens de heerschappij van Willem II zijn drie munten geslagen: een zilveren obool, 

een groot met Brabants kasteel en een leeuwengroot.” 

 

“De derde munt betreft een zilveren leeuwengroot en is een imitatie van een 

leeuwengroot geslagen door Lodewijk I van Nevers, graaf van Vlaanderen (1322-1346). 

Deze munt, welke zich bevindt in het penningkabinet van de koninklijke bibliotheek 

Albert I te Brussel, werd rond 1340 in het muntatelier van Pietersheim geslagen.” 
[9]

 

 

– Pasmans, p. 4 

 

 

It hardly seems likely that someone who had died in 1319 struck a coin in 1340. Pasmans 

repeats the incorrect “12 leaves” border description, but corrects Baerten’s flawed 

transcription to ARNODU Ex LODES. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

__________________________ 
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ARNOLD OF STEIN 

 

 

Who was “Arnold of Stein”? 

 

Arnold of Stein, whoever he was, is directly relevant to our investigation of the 

leeuwengroten of all regions, because he is likely to have been the same person who was 

responsible for the minting of the leeuwengroten from Rekem (Reckheim), and perhaps from 

one type of Valkenburg coin, as well as the Pietersheim coin (possibly). 

 

 

 
 

Leeuwengroot of Rekem / 2.21 g. 

Schoo Hoard (1927) 

Münzkabinett, Staatliche Museen zu Berlin, Acc. 1927/85 

photographs by Christian Stoess 

 

 

 
 

Leeuwengroot of Valkenburg (?) / 2 g. 

von Frauendorfer, Byvanck 10 
[5]

 

 

 

To be clear: we do not know that Arnold of Stein was responsible for the minting of the 

Pietersheim leeuwengroot. But at the moment he is the best candidate, although the coin could 

have been struck for Arnold of Oreye, or for yet a third Arnold altogether. It is also possible, 

if unlikely, that the coin is simply copying an “Arnold” coin (of Rummen, Rekem or 

Valkenburg) and was not struck for any Arnold at all. 
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For that matter, it should be pointed out that the attribution to Pietersheim is itself an educated 

guess; the PETRNS legend might refer to some other place, although we certainly have no 

better alternatives to offer. 

 

There is a scarcity of information regarding the medieval Lordships of Pietersheim and of 

Stein, like so many other small, medieval regions. And for what little information is available, 

the sources are not always in agreement with one another. The dates of a person’s life and/or 

reign are often inferred by modern researchers from the appearances of said person in 

medieval records, which are rarely clear or specific. And we are often left to rely upon the 

work of others, who may or may not cite their source material. In the case of Arnold of Stein, 

our best source seems to be Munsters’ 1985 article (ref. 8). (We regret that in our article on 

the Schoo Hoard, ref. 57, we erroneously referred to him as “Munster”.) 

 

On pp. 83-86 of his report on the Schoo Hoard (ref. 13), Suhle discusses the history of the 

Lordship of Stein (as known to him), and nine coin types struck under the name “Arnold of 

Stein” (most of which are not present in the Schoo Hoard). Suhle mentions one (or more) 

“Arnold” from 13
th

 century records. Another Arnold appears in the records in 1320, and Suhle 

feels that this is the same Arnold subsequently mentioned in 1331 and again in 1334.  

Suhle points out that although there are no contemporary mentions of Arnold as Lord of 

Rekem, he must have followed the previous lord, Gerhard von der Mark. Lord of Rekem 

(1317-1335), citing his own Suhle 75 a/b, which are attributed to “Arnold of Stein (1335-?)” 

on p. 79. On p. 83, under “other groschen types”, Suhle does not give any dates for “Arnold 

of Stein” (Suhle 88) 
[57]

. 

 

Based upon the dates, however, it would appear that there may have been two “Arnolds of 

Stein” who could have (theoretically) had leeuwengroten struck. And to complicate matters 

even more, there seems to have been an Arnold of Merwede who began calling himself 

“Arnold of Stein” (without the actual right to do so) at some point in the late 14
th

 century. 

 

 

Another Arnold altogether, Arnold of Oreye, Lord of Rummen (1331-1365) is considered to 

have been a rather notorious imitator (borderline counterfeiter?) of other people’s coins. Some 

of the leeuwengroten of Arnold of Stein share identical characteristics with some of those of 

Arnold of Oreye. In one sense, everyone was copying the coins of Brabant (and/or Flanders), 

but was Arnold of Stein also copying the coins of Arnold of Oreye, or vice versa? 
[57]

 

 

 

See:  

 

ref. 53, The Leeuwengroten of Arnold of Oreye, Lord of Rummen: A Preliminary Overview  

 

ref. 54, Five Extremely Important Leeuwengroten You Have Never Seen Before: 

Coevorden, Rekem, Namur and Guelders  

 

ref. 72, A Preliminary Look at the Rare Leeuwengroten of Valkenburg (Fauquemont)  

for more information. 
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According to Munsters (ref. 8, p. 30): 

 

 

 

Arnold of Stein (z 1356) = Geertruid of Limbrecht (z 1378) 

| 

| 

Arnold (z 1381)  ——————————————— Margaretha (z 1379) 

= Elisabeth of Diepenbeek (z 1378)    = Daniël of Merwede (z 1377) 

|              |     

|              |     

|         Daniël (z 1402) — Arnold (z 1425) 

|         = Margaretha of Heine   = Katharina of Berghe 

|          |     (z 1415) 

no children         |     |  

|    no children 

| 

Margaretha (z 1451) = William of  

      Brederode (z 1451) 

 

 

 

 

 

__________________________ 

 

 

 

According to genealogieonline.nl: 

 

 

 

Arnold of Stein (c. 1325 - ?) = Gertruyt van Lemborg (heir to Limbricht) (c. 1320-1378) 

| 

| 

? (? - ?)  ——————————————— Margaretha a.k.a. Agniese  

= Elisabeth of Diepenbeek (1327-?)      (c. 1340- ?) 

 

    

 

 

 

__________________________ 
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Other “Arnold of Stein” Types 

 

Suhle (ref. 13) lists 11 types of coin struck for “Arnold of Stein” and it is clear that Arnold, 

whoever he was, was quite busy with the minting of money. Most of his coins seem to show 

high degrees of quality and craftsmanship. 

 

 

 

 
 

Another type of coin, struck for “Arnold of Stein” at Rekem 

DNB NM-10605 / 3.15 g. 

 

 

 
 

Chalon RBN 1865 pl X, 4 
[3]

 

 

 

 

 
 

Wolters III, 3 
[76]

 

 



 15 

CONCLUSION 

 

At this point in time, we do not know who minted the Pietersheim leeuwengroot, and until 

further evidence arises, Arnold of Stein remains the best candidate. There was, however, more 

than one person who might have been known as Arnold of Stein during the 1337-1364 period 

that leeuwengroten were minted in Flanders (home of the ‘model coins’). We are therefore 

referring to whichever Arnold struck the Rekem leeuwengroten and the other known types. 

 

__________________________ 

 

 

ADDENDA / ERRATA 

 

We have many strong reasons for attempting to create a new “canon of the gros compagnon”, 

one of which is the fact that the information regarding this coin type is spread out over 

countless publications that span literally 5 centuries. Many of these publications are not easily 

accessible, which means that any information contained within is, in effect, lost to the general 

public. 

 We are grateful to T. Goddeeris for pointing out the following: 

 

 

“In verband met wie en wanneer heer van Pietersheim was, is er een artikel van J. 

Brouwers, De heren van Pietersheim (12de-15de eeuw), in: Limburg 72 (1993) p. 15-31, 

dat wat meer klaarheid tracht te scheppen. J. Brouwers scheef ook 18 jaar eerder in 

hetzelfde tijdschrift Limburg 54 (1975) p. 3-10: Een muntatelier in Pietersheim, ook met 

foto van de leeuwengroot, maar waarvan de tekst volledig voorbijgestreefd is. 

 

Voor de heren van Stein verwijst u terecht naar het artikel van Munsters, Sire Ernoul de 

Steyn een pseudo-Arnold van Stein. Ik denk dat best ook verwezen wordt naar een 

vroeger artikel van Munsters, De Heeren van Stein als Paladijnen der Hertogen van 

Brabant, in: Publications de la Société Historique et Archéologique dans le Limbourg 

(PSHAL) 77 (1941), p. 71-149. Daar worden Arnold IV (1329-1356) p. 96-116, en 

Arnold V (1356-1381) p. 116-128 behandeld. Sindsdien heeft men in de literatuur de 

volgorde van beiden opgeschoven in Arnold (IV) > V en Arnold (V) > VI en zo ook een 

nummer (VII) bijgevoegd voor Arnold (VII) van de Merwede, de pseudo-Arnold van 

Stein. 

 

Een te raadplegen boek is ook: Lemborgh Het Kasteel en zijn Salviuskerk te Limbricht, 

onder redactie van F.Th.W. Smeets, dr A.B.J.M. Goosen, drs P.M. le Blanc, Van 

Gorcum, Assen 1984. Hoofdstuk 5 Genealogie van de Heeren van de “Lemborgh” p. 61 

vv met p. 66-70 ook De munten van Heren van Limbricht 1320-1487. 

 

Als er een Arnold van Stein kandidaat is voor de leeuwengroot, denk ik meest aan Arnold 

(V)/VI (1356-1381). Na zijn kinderloos overlijden ging de Steinse erfenis naar zijn neef 

Daniel II van de Merwede (1381-1402), vervolgens naar diens broer Arnold (VII) van de 

Merwede zogenaamd van Stein (1402-1425), na zijn kinderloos overlijden naar zijn nicht 

Margaretha van de Merwede (1425-1449) ook kinderloos en vervolgens erft Johanna van 

de Merwede van haar zuster.” 
[78]
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